
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 Title: Central Area Housing Management 

Panel 

Date: 2 December 2015 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Tyson Place, Grosvenor St, Brighton,  
Brighton BN2 0JQ 

Members: Councillors: 

Gibson (Chair),  ; Ward Councillors for 
the Area, Delegates of Tenants 
Association in the area. 

Contact: Cliona May 
Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
01273 29-1354 
cliona.may@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



CENTRAL AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

18 APOLOGIES  

 

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2015 (copy attached).  
 

20 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

21 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 5 - 10 

 Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 27 
October 2015 (copy attached as ‘blue pages’). 

 

 

22 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 11 - 40 

 (copy attached).  
 

23 MUTUAL EXCHANGE INCENTIVE SCHEME PROPOSAL 41 - 44 

 (copy attached).  
 

24 WELFARE REFORM CHANGES 45 - 52 

 (copy attached). 
 

 

 

25 MODEL CONSTITUTION 53 - 54 

 (copy attached). 
 

 

 

26 REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT 55 - 56 

 (copy attached). 
 

 

 

27 CITY WIDE REPORTS 57 - 84 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
A. Housing Committee Decision Record; 
B. Leaseholder Action Group; 
C. Senior Housing Action Group; 
D. Tenant Disability Network; 
E. Service Improvement Goups; 
F. Brighton & Hove Seaside Community Homes. 

 

 



CENTRAL AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 

 
 

28 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 
 

 



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

2.00pm 18 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

ROSE HILL COURT, ROSE HILL TERRACE, BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX, BN1 4HS 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Gibson (Chair)     
  
Voting Representatives: Charles Penrose (Sloane Court), Carl Boardman (Warwick 
Mount), Barry Hughes (Sylvan Hall), Ann Ewings (Mount Pleasant), John McPhillips (Albion 
Hill), Theresa Mackey (Highcroft Lodge), Tomm Nyhuus (Somerset Point), Owen Spence 
(Mayflower Square), Linda Shaw (Sylvan Hall), Tony Worsfold (LAG), Martin Cunningham 
(Hampshire Court), Jason Williams (Hereford Court). 
 
Non-Voting Delegates: Christina Hadleigh (Hampshire Court) 
 
Officers:  Glyn Huelin (Partnering Business Manager), Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement 
Manager), Ododo Dafe (Head of Income Involvement & Improvement), Cliona May 
(Assistant Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Guests:   
 
 
9 APOLOGIES 
 
9.1       Apologies were received for Alan Davies and Jean Davies. 
 
10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
10.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 July 2015 were 

agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
11 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
11.1 The Chair shared the news that John Pippard and Faith Matyszak MBE had recently 

passed away. The Panel observed a one minute silence. 
 
12 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
12.1 (Item 1 - Super Area Panels) In response to Tomm Nyhuus, the Resident Involvement 

Manager explained that another Super Area Panel may be arranged, depending on 
the reports that need to be discussed.  

 
12.2 (Item 3 - Reinstatement of Housing Management Consultative sub-Committee) Barry 

Hughes and Charles Penrose had a counter response to the Head of Income 
Involvement & Improvement. Barry Hughes expressed to the panel that they believed 
it would be negligent to turn down a considerable resource of voluntary talent and 
knowledge from the residents.  

1



 

2 
 

CENTRAL AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
12.3 It was expressed that The Special Interest Groups used Housing Management 

Consultative sub-Committee (HMCSC) as a conduit to put forward proposals to 
Housing Committee. In addition to this, Barry Hughes and Charles Penrose did not 
believe that since HMCSC was abolished, that “tenants are effectively represented”.  

 
12.4 Barry Hughes and Charles Penrose formally requested to the Panel that the HMCSC 

is re-instated, as it would be a useful Committee to provide a citywide perspective. 
The Area Panel representatives agreed for the proposal to go forward to Housing & 
New Homes Committee for consideration. 

 
12.5 In response to Tomm Nyhuus, Barry Hughes explained that he believed that 

resident’s voices were not being heard enough from area housing panels and that 
there is no direct contact with the Councillors at the Committee. Charles Penrose 
added that it would be an opportunity to meet the Councillors that sit on the Housing & 
New Homes Committee as Councillors are often unavailable to attend the Area 
Housing Panels.  

 
12.6 The Head of Income Involvement & Improvement explained to the Panel that money 

was not the only reason HMCSC was abolished; however, it is still a problem for the 
Council. It was added that the Council does regularly review the committee structure 
and how can things be improved and how to save money. 

 
12.7 The Chair suggested to the Panel that an additional agenda item could be discussed 

at the next Area Housing Panel regarding the budget with social housing and 
encourage discussion around council rent. 

 
12.8 RESOLVED – The Panel agreed for the proposal of re-instating the Housing 

Management Consultative sub-Committee to be presented at the Housing & New 
Homes Committee. 

 
13 TENANT AND RESIDENT SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT ON RESPONSIVE 

REPAIRS 
 
13.1 Glyn Huelin, Partnering Business Manager, introduced the report and stated that the 

report will go to Housing & New Homes Committee in November.  
 
13.2 It was explained that to the Panel that recommendation one, detailed in the report, 

would begin with current and existing helpdesk staff shadowing the repairs team in 
October to develop a better understanding of what is involved in the various repairs 
jobs and the average time taken. 

 
13.3 The Partnering Business Manager explained that recommendation two had been 

partially agreed and the resident inspectors had been renamed to Resident 
Assessors. Their expanded role had been successful and they were looking at 
problems from the resident perspective; however, due to Health & Safety issues, it 
was not recommended that Resident Assessors choose and access resident’s 
homes.  

 
13.4 It was detailed to the Panel that as estate inspections happen regularly, it is believed 

that “Rate Your Estate” would be duplicating schemes. 
 

2



 

3 
 

CENTRAL AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2015 

13.5 Tomm Nyhuus expressed disappointment in the report and felt unsure with the 
consultation that had taken place. The Partnering Business Manager explained that 
resident engagement was encouraged but had received a disappointing response. 

 
13.6 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
14 RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT 
 
14.1 The Resident Involvement Manager introduced the report and stated that the 

attendance at the City Assembly has been falling since November 2013. Residents on 
the City Assembly sub group of the Involvement & Empowerment Service 
Improvement Group had reviewed the history of the City Assembly and had discussed 
ways to improve attendance, alongside looking at feedback from tenant 
representatives and visiting the housing offices to speak to other residents. 

 
14.2 It was detailed to the Panel that the Friends Meeting House had been provisionally 

booked to hold the City Assembly, as involved residents had fed back that a central 
venue is preferred. In addition to this, it was proposed that the City Assembly would 
be held from 1600 – 2000 hours as many residents had believed that the previous 
City Assemblies had been “too lengthy”.   

 
14.3 From the feedback that had been received, The Resident Involvement Manager 

explained that they were exploring the idea of changing the name from City Assembly 
to Citywide Conference. It was believed that the new name would make the purpose 
of the event clear to residents that had not previously attended.  

 
14.4 Tomm Nyhuus believed having a central location is important; however, he raised 

concern about the date being close to Christmas. Owen Spence agreed and added 
that residents may not attend due to it getting dark earlier.  

 
14.5 The Resident Involvement Manager agreed to feedback all discussion made and 

confirmed they would review the time. 
 
14.6 RESOLVED – The Panel agreed to the name of City Assembly being changed to 

Citywide Conference.  
 
15 ELECTIONS TO SERVICE IMPROVEMENT GROUPS 
 
15.1 Following nominations and elections by anonymous electronic voting,    tenant 

representatives were elected to groups on behalf of the Central area: 
 

Home Group 
Representatives: Jason Williams, Carl Boardman 
Deputies: Martin Cunningham 

 
Neighbourhood & Community Group 
Representatives: Ann Ewings, Owen Spence 
Deputies: Vacant 

 
Tenancy Group 
Representatives: Barry Hughes, Vacant 
Deputies: Vacant 

3



 

4 
 

CENTRAL AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
Involvement & Empowerment Group 

           Representatives: Ann Ewings, Carl Boardman 
           Deputies: Jason Williams 
 

Business & Value for Money Group 
Representatives: Ann Ewings, Theresa Mackey 
Deputies: Vacant 

 
  Tenant Disability Network 

Representatives: Owen Spence, Martin Cunningham 
Deputies: Vacant 

 
 
16 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
16.1 RESOLVED – That the reports be noted and agreed.  
 
17 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
17.1 In response to the concerns from the Panel, the Head of Income Involvement & 

Improvement explained that the letter detailing the new prices for the laundry room 
had been despatched to residents as part of the consultation process.  

 
 
The meeting concluded at 1605 hours. 
 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

4



Item 21 on agenda 

Items from the Central Area Resident Only meeting held on 22/10/15 

 

1 Dog fouling 

The problem of dog fouling at Hampshire Court was raised. It was agreed that this is a city-wide 

problem, making shared grass areas and pathways unpleasant and unhealthy.  

The stencil campaign at Roundhill was noted as a good example of community action around 

dog fouling. The flagging campaign at Hampshire Court was also discussed, although there was 

some concern about a health and safety hazard from the sharp sticks of the flags. It was 

pointed out that any action has to be repeated regularly, as the impact of it only lasts for a 

limited time. 

It was proposed that the Council have a policy to support estates with the proper provision for 

the disposal of dog mess and to support the introduction of campaigns and publicity to raise 

awareness and encourage people to pick up after their dogs. 

ACTION: for Blue Pages 

 
Response from Robert Keelan Neighbourhoods Housing Manager  01273 293261  
 
The green to the East of Hampshire Court is an area much used by dog walkers in the local 
area. The land is not inside Hampshire Court but is land owned by the Housing department. 
There are three bins that can be used for dog poo on this site as the attached map shows.  
 
The Roundhill campaign was local residents spray painting dog poo and also doing some 
temporary stencilling on the pavements advising offenders to ‘clean it up’.  The stencils typically 
last 4-6 weeks.  The flags reference is a local resident placing flags in any dog poo left on the 
green adjacent to Hampshire Court.  
 
The local Neighbourhood Officer, Karen Lord, is happy to help residents with a campaign similar 
to the Roundhill one should there be a group of interested residents.  We can then measure the 
effectiveness and use the example on others estates who face this problem.  

 

 

 

2 Representation on Home Service Improvement Groups 

There are several vacancies on the Home Service Improvement Groups, and not all the places 

available to Resident Associations were filled at the last Central Area Panel. 
[...]

 

 

3 Security during repair work 

Concerns were raised about security in high rise blocks when contractors are carrying out work. 

Despite Council policy stating that the main doors should not be propped open, contractors 

consistently do this for extended periods of time. When tenant representatives raise this with the 

workmen they are often given a rude response. 

It was agreed that it is the responsibility of Mears to maintain the security of residents in high 

rise blocks when they are carrying out work, and that they need to be more rigorous about 

ensuring that they, and their sub-contractors, do not leave residents exposed and insecure for 

extended periods. 

ACTION: for Blue Pages 

 

 

Response from Ben Ashby, Mears Resident Liaison, Tel: 0800 052 6140 
It is not always possible to know who is responsible for this without the issue being reported at 
the time.  Mears frequently remind their operatives and contractors working on their behalf not 
to open doors; in response to the issue being raised in the Blue Pages, this will be re-iterated 
over the next few weeks in team meetings with contractors.  If you see this happening, please 
report it at the time and we will be able to identify who this is and whether it is Mears staff or 
someone else. 

 

6



4 Lighting in bathrooms, Warwick Mount   

After many discussions and much consultation, a city wide agreement was reached that 2D 

lighting in bathrooms should not be installed. This is because it is difficult to replace the bulbs, 

and leads to dangerous situations where table lamps are put into bathrooms. Many bathrooms 

do not have natural light, so bulbs need replacing immediately and the process has to be quick 

and easy. 

However, despite the consultation and agreement about this, 2D lights have recently been 

installed in bathrooms in Warwick Mount.  

It was agreed to ask for immediate replacement of the 2D lights at Warwick Mount and also 

ask:- 

• Why have agreements reached through consultation with residents been ignored, and 

what is the point of resident involvement if this happens? 

• What is being done to ensure this situation does not occur again? 

ACTION: for Blue Pages  

 

 

Response from Rosie Wakley, Mechanical & Electrical Manager, Tel: 01273 293348 
 
2D light fittings have safely and successfully been installed across the city, and most tenants 
are happy with them.  Tenants representatives recently asked for this to be reviewed, and  it 
was agreed that we would revert to the previous standard of globe fittings.  This was overlooked 
at Warwick Mount due to a different contractor carrying out the works who was working to the 
previous specification.  This was an oversight for which we apologise.  If any tenant  from 
Warwick Mount contacts the repairs helpdesk and requests the 2D light fitting to be changed to 
a globe fitting, this will be arranged.  

 

 

5 Surface water drainage and Southern Water 

Residents in blocks of flats on estates are charged for surface water drainage unless Southern 

Water is notified by the landlord that the estate’s blocks have soak aways. It is an Ofwat 

regulation that the landlord provides this information. 

On Sylvan Hall, this information was not given to Southern Water, despite repeated requests. 

This meant that residents were paying extra on their bills. Barry Hughes said he has made a 

formal stage one complaint to the council about the lack of action on the part of council officers 

and the council’s appointed contractor in providing information to Southern Water. 

He has received a response to this complaint, but it was from the Contract Compliance 

Manager, who was the subject of the complaint. It was agreed that this was not appropriate, and 

the process of dealing with complaints should be raised on the Blue Pages. 

It was also agreed to raise on the Blue Pages that this is a city-wide issue, and that the council 

must be more rigorous in making sure th
[...]
collected as proportion of rent due for the year by area 

 

Rent collection area Q2 2015/16 
Trend 

since last 
quarter 

1 
North (includes Seniors 
Housing) 

99.15% 

 (£14.64m of 

£14.77m) 

2 West 
99.07% 

 (£10.46m of 

£10.56m) 

3 Central 
98.62% 

 (£9.27m of 

£9.40m) 

4 East 
98.02% 

 (£17.01m of 

£17.36m) 

5 All areas 
98.66% 

 (£51.38m of 

£52.07m) 

 
 
4.0.2   Tenants in arrears by amount 
 

Amount of arrears Q2 2015/16 

1 No arrears 
77% 

(8,843) 

2 £0.01 to £49.99 
6% 

(676) 

3 £50 to £99.99 
4% 

(463) 

4 £100 to £499.99 
10% 

(1,138) 

5 £500 to £999.99 
2% 

(250) 

6 £1000 or more 
1% 

(112) 

7 Total tenants 
100% 

(2,639) 

 
4.0.3 A table presenting information relating to the impact of the Removal of the Spare 

Room Subsidy (RSRS) for under occupying households is attached as Appendix 1. 

17



 

 

4.1 Customer services and complaints 
 

Performance indicator 
Q2 

2015/16 
Target 

2015/16 

Status 
against 
target 

Trend 
since 
last 

quarter 

Housemark 
benchmark 
(top quartile) 

1a 
Calls to Housing Customer 
Services Team (HCST) 
answered 

71% 
84% 

  
-  (11,527 of 

16,161) 

1b 
… of which direct dial calls 
from external customers. 

92% 
- - 

 
89%          

(2014/15) (8,243 of 

8,937) 

2 Stage 1 complaints upheld 
32% 

36% or 
under   

33%        
(2013/14) (10 of 

31) 

3 Stage 2 complaints upheld 
0% 

6% or 
under   

- (0 of 

3) 

4 

Customer satisfaction 
(survey respondents who 
were very satisfied or fairly 
satisfied with HCST) 

84% 

91% 
  

- (135 of 

161) 

5 

Ease of effort  
(survey respondents who 
found HCST very easy or 
fairly easy to contact) 

87% 

92% 
  

- (138 of 

159) 

 
 
N.B. The Housing Customer Services Team (HCST) carries out customer satisfaction surveys every six months.  
The latest results are from September 2015, therefore the trend arrows refer to the previous March 2015 survey. 

 
4.1.1   As of Quarter 2, two indicators are on target (green), one is near target (amber) and 

two are below target (red).  
 

The indicators below target are: 
 

Calls to Housing Customer Services Team (HCST) answered 
The overall rate of calls answered has fallen during Quarter 2, to 71%.  Calls were 
abandoned after an average waiting time of 32 seconds and answered calls had an 
average waiting time of 63 seconds. 

 
This indicator measures calls to the Housing Customer Services Team (HCST) from 
all sources, including external customers who directly called the HCST, external 
customers who were transferred or diverted after calling another council number, 
and internal staff who called this number.   At present it is not possible to identify 
specifically which calls are from external customers using the phone recording 
system, but there is potential to do so in future.  However, it is known that 92% of 
calls were answered from external customers who directly dialled the HCST phone 
number (01273 293030).  These calls account for around half of the total calls, and 
are included in the table above. 
 

18



 

 

Customer satisfaction 
Of 161 survey respondents who answered how satisfied they were with the overall 
service from the HCST:  
 

• 100 were very satisfied (62%) 

• 35 fairly satisfied (22%) 

• 7 neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (4%) 

• 7 fairly dissatisfied (4%) 

• 12 very dissatisfied (7%).  
 

Where free text was provided by the tenants, the majority of the comments were 
positive – eg the customer was very happy with the service and the member of staff 
was really good, followed up afterwards, did everything that could be done and 
explained everything well.  However, a commonly suggested improvement from 
dissatisfied customers was that the council need to act quicker to resolve the issues 
they report, particularly as some of them were having to make repeated contact 
about the same issue. 

 
The indicator near target was: 

 
Ease of effort 
Of 159 survey respondents who answered how easy they 
[...]
ief, marital status, or age.   
 
This needs to be better bought better in line with the language of the protected 
characteristics in the Equalities Act, the proposal is to amend this to say 
 
The Association will not discriminate on the grounds of age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage or civil partnership, pregnancy or maternity, race or ethnicity, 
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 
 
2. Vote of no confidence 

 

There is guidance regarding calling a Special General Meeting that is below 
 
Special General Meeting  
The Secretary will call a Special General Meeting at the request of the majority of the 
Committee, or ten members of the Association giving a written request to the Chair or 
Secretary stating the reason for their request.  At least fourteen days’ notice will be given of 
the Special General Meeting, which will take place within twenty-one days of the request. 
 
The proposal is to add 
 
Vote of No Confidence 
The truthful reason(s) for a vote of no confidence in a committee or committee member 
should be given in writing to the Chair or Secretary twenty-one days before a General 
Meeting or a Special General Meeting. 
 
The reason(s) must relate to conduct while undertaking the business of the association 
unless a serious criminal activity or fraud has taken place. 
 

53



 

   
 

Contact: Becky Purnell, Resident Involvement Manager 

  Email: becky.purnell@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

54



  1 
 

Area Panels:  December 2015 

Briefing Paper:   Code of Conduct 

 
Background 

 

The Code of Conduct (CoC) was developed in 2012 as part of the Everyone Counts 
Innovation Group report into strengthening resident involvement.  It had final sign off by the 
Housing Committee in December that year.  A more robust CoC with clear explanations of 
acceptable and unacceptable behaviour had the highest support as an idea during the 
consultation process. 
 
The CoC has been enforced three times and led to an apology and two resignations.  It has 
also been referred to at a number of meetings.  It is very long and the important thing to 
remember is to be polite and respectful of each other and guests to your meetings, 
agreeing some ground rules at the start of the meeting can be the best way to achieve this. 
 
Proposal that a task and finish group undertakes a review 

 

The Resident Involvement Team and managers from Housing Customer Services, 
Sheltered, Neighbourhoods and Tenancy Teams have reviewed the use of the CoC and a 
number of questions have come up. 
 
For example 

1. The Everyone Counts Report said the committee would sign the CoC and it would be 
displayed at meetings, in practice the CoC was simply circulated, is this sufficient? 

2. There is no guidance on if a resident resigns or is voted off a committee how long 
does this stand.  Should there be different timescales for different levels of poor 
behaviour? 

3. While the CoC is useful for the behaviour of everyone at meetings, unless a person 
is a committee member it is not enforceable. 

4. There is no guidance on when someone behaves poorly at a number of meetings 
can an association ask them not to attend future meetings and if so how long would 
this be for?  Or is this a local matter for associations to decide? 

5. The unacceptable behaviour form is only of use for behaviours at meetings. 
 

The proposal is that a resident from each Area Panel meets with two volunteers from the 
Tenancy Service Improvement Group two or three times with the Resident Involvement 
Manager to undertake a review and bring a report back to the April Area Panels.  Is 
someone happy to volunteer from the Area Panel or would you prefer to put this to the 
vote? 
 
Anti-social behaviour 

 

The process of reporting anti-social behaviour (ASB) is through Housing Customer Services 
Team or by calling the police if it is an emergency.  This can be done at a housing office, by 
email Housing.CustomerServices@brighton-hove.gov.uk, or by telep
[...]
5.4 DA –suggested those present take the draft leaseholder handbook away 
and contact him with amendments and ideas for any additional information 
they felt was necessary. 

DA –will then push ahead with getting the new handbook agreed and printed. 

LS –asked Dave to email her an electronic copy of the draft leaseholder 
handbook.  She can then give her suggestions for amendments and any 
additional information she feels is needed and email them back to Dave. 

Action: DA will email LS an electronic copy of the draft leaseholder 
handbook. 

6. Any Other Business 

6.1 There were no issues raised under Any Other Business 

7. Next Meeting dates. 

7.1 Dates for next LAG committee meetings: 

• 2 November, 6pm-8pm 2015 

• 4 January, 6pm-8pm 2016 

• 7 March, 6pm-8pm 2016 

• 9 April, AGM 10am-1pm 2016 

 

 

 
 
 

63



          AGENDA ITEM 27B 

Leaseholder Action Group (LAG) 
 

‘Working for Council Leaseholders across the city’ 

Contact: Linda Shaw (Chair) 07807 560711 / 01273 819312                                          
Keely McDonald (Resident Involvement Officer) 01273 293870 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

64



AGENDA ITEM 27C 

 

Minutes of the Senior Housing (Independent Community Living) Action Group 
Meeting (Draft)  

Held on Wednesday 9 September 2015 10.00am-12.30pm 
 Leach Court, Park Street, Brighton. 

 
Present: Roy Crowhurst  (Chair), Paul Agius (Evelyn Court, West), Joyce Bean 
(Elwyn Jones Court, North), Peter Bentley  (Lindfield Court, North),Tony Brown 
(Evelyn Court, West), Allan Davies (Rosehill Court, Central) Jean Davis (Leach 
Court, Central), Kath Davis (Broadfields, North), Peter Lloyd (Health Watch), Tomm 
Nyhuus (Somerset Point, Central), Charles Penrose (Sloane Court, Central) , Walter 
Sargison (Broadfields, North), Elizabeth Tinkler (Laburnum Grove, North), Colin 
Vincent ( Vice-Chair, Brighton and Hove Older People’s Council).  
 
Observers: Ernie Tidy (Churchill House, West) 
 
Officers: Chant
[...]
ch  
9 

1
st

 Sep 
2015 

 
Total 

Studio 5 1 5 3 6 8 11 4 1 44 

1 Bedroom 19 21 20 12 27 23 32 29 0 183 

2 Bedroom 20 17 12 18 16 18 13 27 36 177 

3 Bedroom 14 9 3 2 6 3 2 5 3 47 

4 Bedroom 3 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 

Total 
Properties 61 48 41 35 56 52 

 
58 65 

 
40 

 
456 

 
 
The batch 9 transfer was completed in September, with the batch comprising of 19 

refurbished and 21 un-refurbished properties. 

 

The 19 refurbished properties were all tenanted within days of transfer, taking us to a total 

of 435 tenanted properties. 

 

Refurbishment works are already underway on the 21 un-refurbished properties, with the 

first completions due to be ready around Mid-December.  All works are expected to be 

complete within 6 months. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

83



 
 
 
The following tables provide a breakdown of the number of refurbished and un-refurbished 

properties received in each batch and progress made on refurbishment works. 

 
 

Table 1 - the breakdown of properties leased to 
date: 

 
At the time of handover Seaside Homes 
receives a mix of properties some of which 
have already undergone refurbishment and are 
ready to be tenanted and others for which 
refurbishment is about to commence.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Refurbishment – Progress to date: 

Table 2 – 337 properties were transferred to 

Seaside as un-refurbished.   

 

 

 

www.seaside-homes.org.uk 

 

Table 1 
Refurbished 
Properties 

Un-
refurbished 
Properties 

Batch 1 44 17 

Batch 2 8 40 

Batch 3 0 41 

Batch 4 0 35 

Batch 5 3 53 

Batch 6 0 52 

Batch 7 2 56 

Batch 8 43 22 

Batch 9 19 21 

Total 119 337 

 
Table 2 

Refurbishment 
Works 

COMPLETED 

Refurbishment 
Works 

Incomplete 

Batch 1 17 0 

Batch 2 40 0 

Batch 3 41 0 

Batch 4 35 0 

Batch 5 53 0 

Batch 6 52 0 

Batch 7 56 0 

Batch 8 22 0 

Batch 9 0 21 

Total 316 21 

84


	Agenda
	19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	21 Residents Question Time
	Hampshire Court

	22 Quarter 2 Performance Report
	23 Mutual Exchange Incentive Scheme Proposal
	24 Welfare Reform Changes
	25 Model Constitution
	26 Review of Code of Conduct
	27 City Wide Reports
	2- LAG Committee minutes 7 September 2015 -DA version
	3- S H A G Minutes 09 09 15  (FIRST REVISION)
	4- TDN Minutes 17.08.15 (FINAL)
	5- SIG bullets update 16.11.15
	6 - Seaside Update - 16 11 15




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

2.00pm 2 DECEMBER 2015 
 

THE BARNARD CENTRE, ST JOHNS MOUNT FLATS, MOUNT PLEASANT, BRIGHTON, 
BN2 0JP 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillors Gibson (Chair)     
 
Voting Representatives:  Carl Boardman (Warwick Mount), Tomm Nyhuus (Somerset 
Point), Jason Williams (Hereford Court), John McPhillips (Albion Hill), Cheryl Lomax (St 
James House), Ben Lomax (St James House), Theresa Mackey (Highcroft Lodge), Martin 
Cunningham (Hampshire Court), Jean Davis (Leach Court), Charles Penrose (Sloane Court), 
Ann Ewings (Mount Pleasant), Barry Hughes (Sylvan Hall), Jane Thorpe (Highden 
Westmount   
 
Non-Voting Delegates: 
 
Officers:   
 
Guests:   
 
 
18 APOLOGIES 
 
18.1 Apologies were received for Chris Row. 
 
19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
19.1 The Panel noted that at 13.2, it should read “Resident Inspectors” and not “Resident 

Assesors”. 
 
19.2 The Chair noted that at the previous meeting the Panel had agreed to invite a 

Councillor to each meeting. 
 
19.3 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 2015 

be approved and signed as the correct record subject to the above amendments. 
 
20 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
20.1 The Chair shared the news that Stuart Burston-Gover had recently passed away. The 

Panel observed a one minute silence. 
 
20.2 The Chair reminded the Panel of the City Wide Conference that was held on 

Wednesday 16th December at 14:30pm at the Friends Meeting House. 
 
20.3 The Chair proposed an informal meeting to discuss and share information about 

potential budget cuts. The Panel agreed.  



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

2 DECEMBER 2015 

 
 
21 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
21.1 (Item 1 – Dog Fouling) Charles Penrose reported back to the Panel that gates had 

been fitted and had been preventing dog fouling, however; it is still possible for dog 
walkers to access Hampshire Court from the other side. 

 
22.2 Barry Hughes commented that more dog waste bins are needed on estates. The 

Resident Involvement Manager stated that City Clean will not empty dog waste bins, 
therefore; they do not encourage installing more. It was added that dog waste can go 
in the black communal bins and the Panel suggested signs detailing this. 

 
22.3 (Item 4 - Lighting in bathrooms, Warwick Mount) Carl Boardman commented that he 

believed it is a health and safety risk and the contractors have put the wrong fittings 
in, therefore; they should fix them. The Head of Income Involvement & Improvement 
stated that she would ask Rosie Wakley to contact Carl Boardman back directly to 
discuss further. 

 
22.4 (Item 5 - Surface water drainage and Southern Water) Barry Hughes commented that 

Brighton & Hove City Council should notify Southern Water where the soakaways are 
because not all residents are aware of where they are located. The Head of Income 
Involvement & Improvement stated that she had contacted Southern Water, however; 
they will not discuss with the Council as they are not the customer and will only 
discuss with the residents. It was agreed that this will be explored further and reported 
back to the Panel. 

 
22 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
22.1 The Head of Income Involvement & Improvement introduced the report and 

highlighted the traffic light system and explained that 1a on the table (Calls to Housing 
Customer Services Team (HCST) answered) was red because there is a problem 
when people are transferred through to the HCST. The team were working on 
resolving this.  

 
22.2 Tomm Nyhuus stated that the target waiting time for calling repairs helpdesk should 

be adjusted from five minutes to two minutes. In response, the Officer explained that 
targets are adjusted at the end of the financial year and would be set so they are 
challenging but realistic.  The Panel wished to see the average waiting time in the 
next report. 

 
22.3 RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 
  
 
 
23 MUTUAL EXCHANGE INCENTIVE SCHEME PROPOSAL 
 
23.1 The Performance & Improvement Officer introduced the report and explained that 

tenants who are living in larger properties than needed and would like to move to a 
smaller property. The Mutual Exchange Incentive Scheme would pay tenants a 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

2 DECEMBER 2015 

maximum of £2500. He noted that money was set aside for the next financial year and 
that it was already available. 

 
23.2 In response to Jason Williams, the Officer explained that Brighton & Hove City 

Council do not find exchanges. Tenants organise it online or through adverts in shop 
windows, however; the Mutual Exchange Incentive Scheme will not change how 
exchanges are found. 

 
23.3 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
24 WELFARE REFORM CHANGES 
 
24.1 The Head of Income Involvement & Improvement presented the report and 

summarised the changes to benefits. It was stated that universal credit would be 
introduced next month and that it was likely to initially have a significant impact on a 
small number of people.  

 
24.2 It was explained to the Panel that everything would now have to be managed online 

by the claimer. Claimers had been contacted and given advice regarding online 
payments.  

 
24.3 A resident questioned the Officer how people would claim if they didn’t have access to 

a computer. The Officer stated that they would be put in touch with local community 
organisations that can help with computer access, or suggested using public libraries 
or community spaces. 

 
24.4 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
25 MODEL CONSTITUTION 
 
25.1 The Resident Involvement Manager introduced the report and stated that the two 

proposed amendments to the Model Constitution were: to amend the language of the 
protected characteristics in the Equalities Act; and to add Vote of No Confidence. 

 
25.2 RESOLVED – The Panel agreed the amendments.  
 
26 REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
26.1 It requested for two residents to volunteer to meet with the Tenancy Service 

Improvement Group and the Resident Involvement Manager to undertake a review 
and bring a report back to the April Area Panels. 

 
26.2 RESOLVED – Barry Hughes and Ann Ewings volunteered. 
 
 
27 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
27.1 RESOLVED – The report be noted. 
 



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

2 DECEMBER 2015 

28 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
28.1 Barry Hughes raised concern that Tracey Waters, the Communications Officer, was 

leaving at the end of November and what effect this would have on tenants and 
leaseholders. He requested assurance that Brighton & Hove City Council intended to 
continue publishing Homing In in printed magazine form and not online. It was added 
that distribution of the magazine should be broadened to include leaseholders and all 
residents. 

 
28.2 The Resident Involvement Manager explained that there is a resident involvement 

budget and that it could be cut. The Head of Income Involvement & 
Improvement stated that the circulation would not be extended due to the cost and 
viewing it online would be promoted to reduce printing costs. It was added that 
residents would be consulted through focus groups, emails and area panels before 
anything changed.  

 
28.3 The Chair stated to the Panel that he wished to hold an informal meeting at 2pm, 11 

January 2016 in Tyson Place, Brighton to discuss budgets. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.05pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


